RULES AND REGULATIONS

3. Commencement of EDC/EGS Coordination

- **3.1 Registration for Coordination Services.** An EGS seeking to obtain Coordination Services hereunder must deliver to the Company a completed registration, consisting of the following:
- (a) an Individual Coordination Agreement, as contained in a Rider hereto, fully executed in triplicate by a duly authorized representative of the EGS;
- (b) if an EGS will utilize Sections 6 through 9 of this tariff, written evidence that the EGS is a signatory to the Operating Agreement and Reliability Assurance Agreement of the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., or their successors, if any; and
- (c) the EGS's Pennsylvania sales tax identification number;
- **3.2 Incomplete Registrations.** In the event the EGS submits an incomplete registration, the Company shall provide written notice to the EGS of the registration's deficiencies within ten (10) business days after the date of service, as determined under 52 Pa. Code § 1.56, of the registration. An incomplete registration is not deemed to be ready for processing by the Company until it is completed by the EGS and Delivered to the Company.
- **3.3 Credit Check.** A registration for Coordination Services shall constitute authorization to the Company to conduct a background credit check on the EGS.
- **3.4 Processing of Registrations.** The Company shall complete the processing of each registration for Coordination Services within ten (10) business days after the date of service of the registration, as determined under 52 Pa. Code § 1.56, of the completed registration. The Company shall approve all completed registrations unless grounds for rejecting the registration, as defined below, exist.
- **3.5 Grounds for Rejecting Registration.** The Company may reject any registration for Coordination Services on any of the following grounds:
- (a) the EGS has undisputed outstanding debts to the Company arising from its previous receipt of Coordination Services from the Company under this Tariff;
- (b) the EGS has failed to comply with credit requirements specified in Rule 12 of the Tariff; and
- (c) the EGS has failed to submit a completed registration within thirty (30) calendar days after the date of service of the registration, as determined under 52 Pa. Code § 1.56, of written notice of the registration's deficiency.

The Company may also petition the PaPUC to reject the registration of an EGS with Bad Credit. The Company need not provide Coordination Services to the EGS pending the PaPUC's review of said Petition unless the EGS has provided security to the Company as provided for in Rule 12.4.

3.6 Offer of Conditional Acceptance of Registration. Where grounds for rejection of a registration exist due to an EGS's outstanding and undisputed debts to the Company arising from its previous receipt of Coordination Services from the Company under the Tariff, the Company may offer the affected EGS a conditional acceptance if the EGS pays such debts before it receives Coordination Services. If the EGS

rejects the Company's offer of conditional acceptance under this Rule, then its registration for Coordination Services will be deemed rejected.

- **3.7 Rejection of Registration.** Upon rejection of any registration, the Company shall provide the affected EGS with written notice of rejection within the time periods set forth in Section 3.4, and shall state the basis for its rejection.
- **3.8 Approval of Registration.** Upon its approval of a registration for Coordination Services, or pursuant to an order of the Commission approving a registration, the Company shall execute the Individual Coordination Agreement tendered by the registrant and shall file a copy with the PaPUC, shall provide one to the EGS by delivering such within the period set forth in Section 3.4 and shall maintain a copy for its own records.
- **3.9 Identification Numbers**. Upon its approval of a registration for Coordination Services, the Company will assign to the EGS a supplier identification number to be used in subsequent electronic information exchange between the EGS and the Company. This number shall be consistent with the EGS's Dunn & Bradstreet Business number. In addition, the Company may also assign to the EGS identification numbers that may be required by PJM in connection with the submission and/or confirmation of load schedules for serving load in the Company's service territory.
- **3.10 Commencement of Coordination Services.** Coordination Services shall commence within fifteen (15) days after the Company's acceptance of an EGS's registration for Coordination Services provided that all of the information necessary for the Company to provide Coordination Services has been provided to the Company and any conditions required under Rule 3.6 have been satisfied by the EGS.